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DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)
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)
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)

JONATHAN E. TERRIS,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION

Jonathan E. Terris is subject to discipline because he committed the criminal offense of attempting to possess cocaine, a controlled substance.  We deny the motion for summary determination filed by the Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) in part.  The Director did not establish undisputed facts to show that Terris is unable to perform the functions of a peace officer as a result of a mental condition.
Procedure


On March 1, 2005, the filed a complaint seeking to discipline Terris’ peace officer license.  Terris received the notice of complaint/notice of hearing.
  On June 10, 2005, the Director filed a motion for summary determination.  Pursuant to § 536.073.3, RSMo 2000,
 our 
Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B)3.A provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the Director establishes facts that (a) Terris does not dispute and (b) entitle the Director to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).

We gave Terris until June 27, 2005, to respond to the motion.  Terris did not file an answer to the complaint or a response to the motion for summary determination.

Findings of Fact

1. Terris is licensed as a peace officer.  His license was current and active at all relevant times.
2. On February 5, 2004, Terris committed the criminal offense of attempting to purchase a controlled substance in that he attempted to purchase cocaine.
3. On February 5, 2004, Terris admitted to a police officer with the St. Peter’s Police Department that he had attempted to purchase cocaine and had planned to use it.
4. On October 19, 2004, in the Circuit Court of St. Charles, Missouri, a jury found Terris guilty of “Atmp-Possession Of a Controlled Substance Except 35 Grams Or Less Of Marijuana,” a Class D felony.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.  Section 621.045, RSMo 2000.  The Director has the burden of proving that Terris has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


The Director argues that there is cause for discipline under § 590.080, which states:


1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:


(1) Is unable to perform the functions of a peace officer with reasonable competency or reasonable safety as a result of a mental condition, including alcohol or substance abuse;


(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed;
*   *   *


(6) Has violated a provision of this chapter or a rule promulgated pursuant to this chapter.

Perform Functions of Peace Officer

The Director argues that Terris’ attempt to purchase cocaine
 rendered him incapable of performing the functions of a peace officer because of a mental condition.  There is no evidence to show any mental condition connected with his attempt to purchase cocaine or that such a mental condition affected the performance of his functions as a peace officer.  We deny the Director’s motion for summary determination under § 590.080.1(1).

Criminal Offense


The Director argues that Terris committed the crime of attempted possession of a controlled substance in violation of § 195.202, RSMo 2000, which states:


1.  Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.

Cocaine is a controlled substance.  Section 195.017.4(1)(d).  An “attempt” crime is described in § 564.011, RSMo 2000:


1.  A person is guilty of attempt to commit an offense when, with the purpose of committing the offense, he does any act which is a substantial step towards the commission of the offense.  A “substantial step” is conduct which is strongly corroborative of 
the firmness of the actor’s purpose to complete the commission of the offense.
The Director’s evidence is a certified copy of the police reports and court records,
 which are admissible pursuant to §§ 536.070(10) and 490.130, RSMo 2000.  In addition, where no objection is made, hearsay evidence can and must be considered in administrative hearings.  Clark v. FAG Bearings Corp., 134 S.W.3d 730, 736 (Mo. App., S.D. 2004) (citing Dorman v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 62 S.W.3d 446 (Mo. App., W.D. 2001)).

The evidence that Terris attempted to purchase cocaine is unrebutted.  We find cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2) because Terris committed the criminal offense of attempting to purchase a controlled substance.

Violating a Rule

The Director cites § 590.080.1(6), which authorizes discipline if Terris violated a provision of Chapter 590 or a rule promulgated pursuant to Chapter 590.  The complaint does not allege that Terris violated another provision of Chapter 590.  The only rule it cites is 11 CSR 75-13.090.


Section 590.080.1(6) does not, itself, authorize rulemaking.  It allows discipline for violation of a rule published under “this chapter.”  Assuming, arguendo, that 11 CSR 75-13.090 is a rule that can be violated,
 rules must nonetheless have statutory authority in order to be valid.  Section 536.014, RSMo 2000.  “Only rules promulgated by an administrative agency with 
properly delegated authority have the force and effect of law.”  United Pharmacal Co. of Mo. v. Missouri Bd. of Pharmacy, 159 S.W.3d 361, 365 (Mo. banc 2005).  Thus, § 590.080.1(6) allows discipline for violation of a rule only if the authority to promulgate the rule exists in Chapter 590. 


The Director’s plenary rulemaking power under § 590.123, RSMo 2000, “to effectuate the purposes of this chapter [590, RSMo]” was repealed effective August 28, 2001.
  Since August 28, 2001,
 the Director has had rulemaking power regarding the discipline of peace officer licenses only under § 590.030.5(1), which is specifically limited to continuing education.  Thus, as of August 28, 2001, § 590.080.1(6) allowed peace officer discipline only for violation of continuing education regulations.


Eight months later, the Director filed a notice of rulemaking for his Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090,
 which states:

(2) As used in section 590.080.1, RSMo:


(A) The phrase has “committed any criminal offense” includes a person who has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of any criminal offense.

*   *   *

(3) Pursuant to section 590.080.1(6), RSMo, the Director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *


(C) Has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of a criminal offense, whether or not a sentence has been imposed.
Because that rule purports to discipline licensees for matters unrelated to continuing education, the rule is without statutory authority.


In Bridge Data Co. v. Director of Revenue, 794 S.W.2d 204 (Mo. banc 1990), the Missouri Supreme Court instructed that we must not apply an unauthorized regulation in a contested case because this Commission has “full authority” to resort to the statutes and reach a decision on the law as we find it.  Id at 207.  In Missouri Dep’t of Public Safety v. Dameron, No. WD64373 (Mo. App., W.D. May 10, 2005), the court held that a guilty plea is proof that the licensee “committed any criminal offense” for purposes of § 590.080.1(2) because the Director construed it thusly in 11 CSR 75-13.090.  However, that case did not address § 590.080.1(6), and the court did not discuss whether there is statutory authority for Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090.  We conclude that the Director had no authority to promulgate that regulation, so we cannot apply it in this case.


Therefore, we conclude that Terris is not subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(6) for violating Regulation 11 CSR 13-75.090(3)(C).
Summary


We grant the Department’s motion for summary determination in part and find cause to discipline Terris’ peace officer license under § 590.080.1(2).  We deny the motion for summary determination as to cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(6).  The Director’s motion states that he would abandon other allegations if this Commission found cause to discipline under any one of the statutes cited in the complaint.  Accordingly, the Director’s allegation that Terris is subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(1) is abandoned.

SO ORDERED on July 14, 2005.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

	�The certified mail card is signed, but not dated.  It was filed with us on March 9, 2005.





	�Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to the 2004 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri.


	�Ex. 4.


	�The Director’s complaint asserts that Terris admitted that he had used cocaine in the past, but the records provided to us show only an admission that he planned to use the cocaine that evening.  Even if Terris admitted that he had taken the drug in the past, we would need more evidence before making a finding about his mental condition and how it affected his performance as a peace officer.


	�The Director also cites Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090 in support of his allegation that there is cause to discipline Terris under § 590.080.1(2).  Because we have other evidence that Terris committed the offense, we do not address whether this regulation can be used to prove cause for discipline under that statute.





	�We have previously held that it did not, in Director of Public Safety v. Smith, No. 03-1935 PO (Mo. Admin. Hrg. Comm’n Sept. 21, 2004).  However, in that case there was no guilty plea, finding of guilty, or conviction, and the case may be distinguishable for that reason.


	�Section A, H.B. 80, 92nd Gen. Assem., 1st Sess. (2001 Mo. Laws 299, 301); and Mo. Const. art. III, § 29.





	�2001 Mo. Laws at 301 and 316.





	�27 Mo. Reg. 11, 883-84 (June 3, 2002).
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